
District 8 

Certrnde 0609-0 

CERTIFICATE OF HIGHWAY MILEAGE 
YEAR ENDING FEBROARJ' JO, 2020 

Fill out form, make and Jilt' copy wit/r the Town Clerk, and mail ORIGINAL, before February 20, 2020 to: 
Vermont 1(i:ency of Tran,\ptmation, Dfri~·ion of Polit')', Plannillg and /ntermmlul De••e/tJpme11t, Mapping Section 
219 N. Main Strut, Barre, VT 05641. 

We, the memben; of the legislative body of HIGHGATE i11 FRANKLIN County 
011 an oath state that th,, mileag,, of h(i:hways, U<'Cording to Vi•mwnt Statme.'i A11notated, Title 19, Section 305, 
added 1985, is asfollows: 

PA.RT I - CHANGES TOTALS - Please fill in and calculate total.-.. 

Town Previous Added Subtracted Scenic 
Highways Mileage Mileage Mileage Total Highways 
1111111111 t 111 tll 1111111111111111111111111 lltl 111t11111111111 U Ult 1111 I I fl II 1ft I Ill 11111111111 U I II 111111t11111 ltl I II I I It I I It 1111111111111111111 I 

Class l 0.000 0.000 

Closs2 20.990 2.0.c:i-=t 0.000 

Class 3 42.73 42.+3 0.000 

State Highway 22.695 2. 2. [,!l5 0.000 

Total 86.415 6~. 095 0.000 

* Class I Lane 0.000 

* Class 4 3.73 3. q 8' 0.000 

* Legal Tmil 4.29 4,2.'l 

* Mile,1g,•.fhr Class I Lan,·. Class 4. and !. t•ga/ Ji-ail clm,sifkations (/rt! NOT included in total. 

S.M. 

K.A. 

---------~•~•«''""·" I 
PART II -INFORMATION AND DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES SHOWN ABOVE. d l 

]. NEW lll(ll/JJA l':S: Plea.,·e attach Selectmen 's "Certific'ate of Co")fletfon a11d Opening . MAR 16 2020 ! 
f iJ. c I C:. L 3 , fl .5'5 ( l%i. If- I?--/) a f' 17 rt>2 d. ~ec ( I 

· Policy, Planning & lntenT•ccle1 I 
Development D~- ~J 

2. DISCONTINUED: Please attach SIGNED cop)' ofprocudings (minutes tJfmeetbigJ. 

IF THERE ARE NO CHANGES IN MILEAGE: Check box and sign he/ow. I J 

PART III -SIGNATURES - PLEASE SIGN. 

Selectme11/ Aldt•rmenl Tru!o·(ees Signatures: 

TIC/1 1 Clerk Signature:~~~ 

Please sign ORl<ilNA.L and rl'lurn itfor 1'ransp,mutitm signature. 

AGENCJ' OF TRANSPORT4TION APPROJ•AL: Signed copy will he returnt!d to 11/(1/J' Clerk. 

APPROVE}): 
E-SIGNEQ by Johnathan Croft 
on 2020-10-08 08:26:33 EDT IJA TE: October 08, 2020 

Representative, Agent;J• of Tra11sp,,rtation 



Vermont Statutes Annotated 

19 V.S.A. § 305. Measurement and inspection 

§ 305. Measurement and inspection 

(a} After reasonable notice to the selectboard, a representative of the agency may measure and inspect the class 
1, 2, and 3 town highways in each town to v~rify the accuracy of the records on file with the agency. Upon 
request, the selectboard or their designee shall be pennitted to accompany the representative of the agency 
during the measurement and inspection. The agency shall notify the town when any highway, or portion of a 
highway, does not meet the standards for its assigned class. If the town fails, within one year, to restore the 
highway or portion of the highway to the accepted standard, or to reclassify, or to discontinue, or develop an 
acceptable schedule for restoring to the accepted standards, the agency for purposes of apportionment under 
section 306 of this title shall deduct the affected mileage from that assigned to the tmvn for the particular class 
of the road in question. 

(b) Annually, on or before February 10, the selectboard shall file with the town clerk a sworn statement of the 
description and measurements of all class 1, 2, 3, and 4 town highways and trails then in existence, including 
any special designation such as a throughway or scenic highway. When class 1, 2, 3, or 4 town highways, 
trails, or unidentified corridors are accepted, discontinued, or reclassified, a copy of the proceeding·s shall be 
filed in the town clerk's office and a copy shall be forwarded to the agency. 

(c) All class I, 2, 3, and 4 town highways and trails shall appear on the town highway maps by July I, 2015. 

(d) At least 45 days prior to first including a town highway or trail that is not clearly observable by physical 
evidence of its use as a highway or trail and that is legally established prior to February I 0, 2006 in the sworn 
statement required under subsection (b) of this section, the legislative body of the municipality shall provide 
written notice and an opportunity to be heard at a duly warned meeting of the legislative body to persons 
owning lands through which a highway or trail passes or abuts. 

(e) The agency shall not accept any change in mileage until the records required to be filed in the town clerk's 
office by this section are received by the agency. A request by a municipality to the agency for a change in 
mileage shall include a description of the affected highway or trail, a copy of any surveys of the affected 
highway or trail, minutes of meetings at which the legislative body took action with respect to the changes, and 
a current town highway map with the requested deletions and additions sketched on it. A survey shall not be 
required for class 4 town highways that are legally established prior to February 10, 2006. All records filed 
with the agency are subject to verification in accordance with subsection (a) of this sectioH. 

(f) The selectboard of any town who are aggrieved by a finding of the agency concerning the measurement, 
description'. or classification of a town highway may appeal to the transportation board by filing a notice of 
appeal with the executive secretary of the transportation board. 

(g) The agency shall provide each town with a map of all of the highways in that town together with the 
mileage of each class I, 2, 3,.and· 4 highway, as well as each trail, and such other infonnation as the agency 
deems appropriate. 

Excei:pt of 19 V.S.A. § 305 - Measurement and inspection from Vennont Statutes Online located at -
https://legislature. vennont .gov/statutes/section/19/003/00305 

December 20 I 9 
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Mileage Certificate Changes 2020
HIGHGATE
(CTUA: 0609-0)Mapping Section

Division of Policy and Planning
Vermont Agency of Transportation -- September 21, 2020

±
0 0.3Miles

Designated CL4 Not Up To Standard (NUTS) pursuant to 19 V.S.A. 305(a):  
-0.03 mi CL3 TH-138 (Bright St),  
-0.08 mi CL3 TH-158 (Church St) 
-0.20 mi CL3 TH-180 (Depot St)
-0.03 mi CL3 TH-205 (Front St)
-0.01 mi CL3 TH-236 (Hyde St)
-0.22 mi CL3 TH-338 (Sanitary Landfill Ln)

-0.02 mi CL2 TH-3 (Franklin Rd) 
intersection with VT-76 realigned 
and remeasured, 2014 Project 
STP RS 0301(1) SA
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MM = 5.411
FST = 28570

V078-0609 (L) MM
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Mileage Certificate Changes 2020
HIGHGATE
(CTUA: 0609-0)Mapping Section

Division of Policy and Planning
Vermont Agency of Transportation -- December 7, 2020

±
0 0.3Miles

Off VT-78, intersection with CL2 TH-3
(Franklin Rd) realigned in 2014: Project
STP RS 0301(1) SA
Was at MM = 4.648, now MM = 4.693,
left (north) side

Designated CL4 Not Up To Standard (NUTS) pursuant to 19 V.S.A. 305(a):  
-0.03 mi CL3 TH-138 (Bright St),  
-0.08 mi CL3 TH-158 (Church St) 
-0.20 mi CL3 TH-180 (Depot St)
-0.03 mi CL3 TH-205 (Front St)
-0.01 mi CL3 TH-236 (Hyde St)
-0.22 mi CL3 TH-338 (Sanitary Landfill Ln)

-0.02 mi CL2 TH-3 (Franklin Rd) 
intersection with VT-76 realigned 
and remeasured, 2014 Project 
STP RS 0301(1) SA
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Mileage Certificate Changes 2020
HIGHGATE
(CTUA: 0609-0)Mapping Section

Division of Policy and Planning
Vermont Agency of Transportation -- September 21, 2020

±
0 0.1Miles

Designated CL4 Not Up To Standard (NUTS) pursuant to 19 V.S.A. 305(a):  
-0.03 mi CL3 TH-138 (Bright St),  
-0.08 mi CL3 TH-158 (Church St) 
-0.20 mi CL3 TH-180 (Depot St)
-0.03 mi CL3 TH-205 (Front St)
-0.01 mi CL3 TH-236 (Hyde St)
-0.22 mi CL3 TH-338 (Sanitary Landfill Ln)

+0.01 mi CL3 TH-55 
(Platt Rd) approach added)
-0.03 mi CL3 TH-16 (Old Dock Rd) 
reconfiguration of intersection 
with TH-17 and US-7 and 
remeasured
-0.02 mi CL3 TH-58 (Beyor Rd) 
remeasured (0.05 mi maintained)
0.02 mi CL3 TH-58 (Beyor Rd) 
designated Not Up To Standard 
(NUTS) pursuant to 19 V.S.A. 305(a)
-0.01 mi CL3 TH-60 (Lackey Rd) remeasured



%
U

U
U

!

!

!

US
 RO

UT
E 7

SHIPYARD RD

BEYOR RD

OL
D 

DO
CK

 R
D

CARTER HILL RD

LACKEY RD

INT
ER

ST
AT

E
89

N
IN

TE
RS

TA
TE

 89
 S

HIGHGATE
(0609-0)

U007-0609 (L)
MM = 2.949
FST = 15571

U007-0609 (R)
MM = 2.663

FST = 14059

U007-0609 (R)
MM = 2.91

FST = 15365

TH
-54

TH-58

TH-1

TH
-16

TH-60

TH-17

US
-7

I-8
9

Mileage Certificate Changes 2020
HIGHGATE
(CTUA: 0609-0)Mapping Section

Division of Policy and Planning
Vermont Agency of Transportation -- December 7, 2020

±
0 0.05Miles

Off US-7, realignment of CL3 intersection
(historic project):
TH-16 (Old Dock Rd) no longer intersects
US-7, instead TH-17 (Shipyard Rd) now
intersects at MM = 2.949 on left (west) side.

Designated CL4 Not Up To Standard (NUTS) pursuant to 19 V.S.A. 305(a):  
-0.03 mi CL3 TH-138 (Bright St),  
-0.08 mi CL3 TH-158 (Church St) 
-0.20 mi CL3 TH-180 (Depot St)
-0.03 mi CL3 TH-205 (Front St)
-0.01 mi CL3 TH-236 (Hyde St)
-0.22 mi CL3 TH-338 (Sanitary Landfill Ln)

+0.01 mi CL3 TH-55 
(Platt Rd) approach added)
-0.03 mi CL3 TH-16 (Old Dock Rd) 
reconfiguration of intersection 
with TH-17 and US-7 and 
remeasured
-0.02 mi CL3 TH-58 (Beyor Rd) 
remeasured (0.05 mi maintained)
0.02 mi CL3 TH-58 (Beyor Rd) 
designated Not Up To Standard 
(NUTS) pursuant to 19 V.S.A. 305(a)
-0.01 mi CL3 TH-60 (Lackey Rd) remeasured
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HIGHGATE
(CTUA: 0609-0)Mapping Section

Division of Policy and Planning
Vermont Agency of Transportation -- October 2, 2020

±
0 0.25Miles

Designated CL4 Not Up To Standard (NUTS) pursuant to 19 V.S.A. 305(a):  
-0.03 mi CL3 TH-138 (Bright St),  
-0.08 mi CL3 TH-158 (Church St) 
-0.20 mi CL3 TH-180 (Depot St)
-0.03 mi CL3 TH-205 (Front St)
-0.01 mi CL3 TH-236 (Hyde St)
-0.22 mi CL3 TH-338 (Sanitary Landfill Ln)

0.23 mi CL3 TH-38 
(Waugh Farm Rd) 
designated Not Up 
To Standard (NUTS) 
pursuant to 
19 V.S.A. 305(a)
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Alley, Kerry 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Follow Up Flag: 
Flag Status: 

Heidi Britch-Valenta < hbvalenta@highgatevt.org > 

Monday, March 9, 2020 2:07 PM 
Alley, Kerry 
2020mileagecert.pdf 
2020mileagecert.pdf 

Follow up 
Completed 

EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
Sorry, the last one wasn't signed by the Town Clerk. 

Thanks, 
Heidi 

Heidi Britch-Valenta 
town of Hig1hgate 
Town Administrator 

(80·2) 868-4922 Work 
hbvalenta@highg atevt. org 
2996 vr Rte 78 
PO Box189 
Highgate, VT 054 59-3015 
IM 

Please note that this email message, along with any response or reply, is considered a public record, and thus, 
subject to disclosure under the Vermont Public Records Law (1 V.S.A. §§ 315-320). 
The contents of this email message and any attachments are intended solely for the addressee(s) and may 
contain confidential and/or privileged information and may be legally protected from disclosure. If you are not 
the intended recipient of this message or their agent, or if this message has been addressed to you in error, 
please immediately alert the sender by reply email and then delete this message and any attachments. If you are 
not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, copying, or storage of this 
message or its attachments is strictly prohibited. 

1 



District B 

Certcode 0609-0 

CERTIFICATE OF HIGHWAY MILEAGE 
YEAR ENDING FEBRUARY JO, 2020 

Fill out form, make and file copy with the Town Clerk, and mail ORIGINAL, before February 20, 2020.to: 
Vermont Agency of Transportation, Division of Policy, Planning and Intermodal Development, Mapping Section 
219 N. Main Street, Barre, VT 05641. 

We, the members of the legislative body of HIGHGATE in FRANKLIN County 
on an oath state that the mileage of highways, according to Vermont Statutes Annotated, Title 19, Section 305, 
added 1985, is as follows: 

PART I - CHANGES TOTALS - Please fill in and calculate totals. 

Town Previous Added Subtracted Scenic 
Highways Mileage Mileage Mileage Total Highways 
IU ,l iHfltt••··••tt••········ ······••1111M1u,••······················ • • 11111t11111 11st1111• u 111111111il•11-1,111111ttltHllttlllllllllltltllllllllU 

Class 1 0.000 

Class2 20.990 

Class3 42.73 

State Highway 22.695 

Total 86.415 

* Class I Lane 0.000 

* Class 4 3.73 

* Legal Trail 4.29 

• Mileage for Class I Lane, Class 4, and Legal Trail classifications are NOT included in total. 

PART II -INFORMATION AND.DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES SHOWN ABOVE. 

J. NEW HIGllWA YS: Please att.acb Seli.u·t»1et1'!!.' "Certif,c11tf! <~fCo"}('/etion and Opening". 
+ f) .fJ I t L 3 r H ~ ( f/tk.# I&-/) d,flfJrauh "°vb'rc f 

Z. DISCONTINUED: Please attach SIGNED copy of proceedings (minutes of meeting). 

IF THERE ARE NO CHANGES IN MILEAGE: Check box and sign below. / J 

PART III - SIGNATURES - PLEASE SIGN. ~ ~ . 
S,l"tmenl Ald,,men/ Ttu,tee, s;gnatu,e,: ~ ~ 

0.000 

0.000 

0.000 

0.000 

0.000 

0.000 

TIOY C/e,/IS/gn""'"'' ~ ~ # " Da,e Flled: 3 / t,/2..,,2-, 
Please sign ORIGINAL and reiurn it for Transportation signature. 

AGENCY OF TRANSPORTATION APPROVAL: Signed copy will be returned to TICIV Clerk. 

APPROVED: DATE: 
Representative, Agency of Transportation 



Alley, Kerry 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Follow Up Flag: 
Flag Status: 

Heidi Britch-Valenta < hbvalenta@highgatevt.org > 

Friday, February 21 , 2020 8:56 AM 
Alley, Kerry 
FW: Attached Image 
4723_001.pdf 

Follow up 
Completed 

EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
Here you go. 

H 

Heidi Britch-Valenta 
Town o•f Hig,hg:ate 
Town Admi.n i,s.tr.ato r 

(802) 868-4922 Work 
hbva lenta@highg,atevt.org 
2996 VT Rte 78 
PO Box189 
H:ig:hgate, VT 05459-3015 
IM 

Please note that this email message, along with any response or reply, is considered a public record, and thus, 
subject to disclosure under the Vermont Public Records Law (1 V.S.A. §§ 315-320). 
The contents of this email message and any attachments are intended solely for the addressee(s) and may 
contain confidential and/or privileged information and may be legally protected from disclosure. If you are not 
the intended recipient of this message or their agent, or if this message has been addressed to you in error, 
please immediately alert the sender by reply email and then delete this message and any attachments. If you are 
not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, copying, or storage of this 
message or its attachments is strictly prohibited. 

From: Highgate Network Administrator <administrator@highgatevt.org> 
Sent: Friday, February 21, 2020 8:55 AM 
To: Heidi Britch-Valenta <hbvalenta@highgatevt.org> 
Subject: Attached Image 

1 



District a 
Certcode 0609-0 

CERTIFICATE OF HIGHWAY MILEAGE 
YEAR ENDING FEBRUARY JO, 2020 41-293_00l ,pd+' 

Fill out form, make and file copy with the Town Clerk, and mail ORIGINAL, before February 20, 2020 to: 
Vermont Agency of Transportation, Division of Policy, Planning and Intermodal Development, Mapping Section 
219 N. Main Street, Barre, VT 05641. 

We, the members of the legislative body of HIGHGATE in FRANKLIN County 
on an oath state that the mileage of highways, according to Vermont Statutes Annotated, Title 19, Section 305, 
added 1985, is as follows: 

PART I - CHANGES TOTALS - Please fill in and calculate totals. 

Town Previous Added Subtracted Scenic 
Highways Mileage Mileage Mileage Total Highways 
IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIUtll l lllUI I IIIIIHIIIOIIHHtlllHIIIU IUt.UI I IUIIHI I H lll.ttlllllHlttlllllllll lHU l l•H ......................... ,unuun 

Class 1 0.000 

Class 2 20.990 

Class3 42.73 

State Highway 22.695 

Total 86.415 

* Class I Lane 0.000 

* Class 4 3.73 

* Legal Trail 4.29 

* Mileage for Class I Lane, Class 4, and Legal Trail classifications are NOT included in total. 

PART II - INFORMATION AND DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES SHOWN ABOVE. 

1. NEW fllGllWA J'S: Pfeo.,·e 11.ttac-h Selectmen 's "(ertijic'ate of Co"}J!/etion and Opening"· 

t o. () f ?-L 3 -r 1-1 ~ ( f'/4_1-/- Ref) 4f1f-''"tJ;I t+. &1cbrc ( 

2. DISCONTINUED: Please attach SIGNED copy of proceedings (minutes of meeting). 

IF THERE ARE NO CHANGES IN MILEAGE: Check box and sign below. f J 

PART III - SIGNATURES - PLEASE SIGN. 

Selectmen/ Aldermen/ Trustees Signatures: 

TIC/V Clerk Signature: Date Filed: 

· Please sign ORIGINAL and return it for Transportation signature. 

AGENCY OF TRANSPORTATION APPROVAL: Signed copy will be returned to TIC/V Clerk. 

APPROVED: DATE: 
Representative, Agency of Transportation 

0.000 

0.000 

0.000 

0.000 

0.000 

0.000 



Alley, Kerry 

From: Alley, Kerry 
Sent: 
To: 

Friday, February 21, 2020 8:54 AM 
Heidi Britch-Valenta 

Subject: Re: inventory update 

Could you scan it and email it to me unsigned for now? 

Sent from my Verizon, Samsung Galaxy smartphone 
Get Outlook for Android 

From: Heidi Britch-Valenta <hbvalenta@highgatevt.org> 
Sent: Friday, February 21, 2020 8:50:06 AM 
To: Alley, Kerry<Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Subject: RE: inventory update 

EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
HI Kerry, 
I am sorry to say, I failed to get a quorum of Selectboard members to our meeting last night and we had to cancel. 

I am trying to reschedule for Thursday the 27th and could send the mileage certificate to you on the 28th • 

Seems like this is not meant to be. 

H 

Heidi Britch-Valenta 
Town of Highgate 
Town Admini:strator 

(802.) 868-4922 Work 
hbvalenta@h ighg.atevt, org 
2996 vr Rte 78 
PO Box189 
Highgate, vr 05459-3015 
IM 

Please note that this email message, along with any response or reply, is considered a public record, and thus, 
subject to disclosure under the Vermont Public Records Law (1 V.S.A. §§ 315-320). 
The contents of this email message and any attachments are intended solely for the addressee( s) and may 
contain confidential and/or privileged information and may be legally protected from disclosure. If you are not 
the intended recipient of this message or their agent, or if this message has been addressed to you in error, 
please immediately alert the sender by reply email and then delete this message and any attachments. If you are 
not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, copying, or storage of this 
message or its attachments is strictly prohibited. 

From: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, February 18, 2020 2:46 PM 

1 



To: Heidi Britch-Valenta <hbvalenta@highgatevt.org> 
Subject: RE: inventory update 

No problem! The deadline is more important for Certificates with changes that aren't on my "radar'', as they generally 
take more time to process and get sorted out. 

Kerry 

From: Heidi Britch-Valenta <hbvalenta@highgatevt.org> 
Sent: Tuesday, February 18, 2020 10:19 AM 
To: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Subject: RE: inventory update 

EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
Hi Kerry, 
I had the mileage certificate on the last Selectboard Agenda for approval but the meeting got cancelled due to the 
storm. It is on this Thursday's agenda but I wont get it to you until Friday which is after the deadline. I hope that is ok. 

Thanks, 
Heidi 

Heidi Britch-Valenta 
Town of Highgate 
Town Administrator 

(802) 868-4922 W ork. 
hbv.alenta@highgatevt.org 
2996 VT Rte 78 
PO Box189 
Highgate, VT 05459-3015 
tM -

Please note that this email message, along with any response or reply, is considered a public record, and thus, 
subject to disclosure under the Vermont Public Records Law (1 V.S.A. §§ 315-320). 
The contents of this email message and any attachments are intended solely for the addressee(s) and may 
contain confidential and/or privileged information and may be legally protected from disclosure. If you are not 
the intended recipient of this message or their agent, or if this message has been addressed to you in error, 
please immediately alert the sender by reply email and then delete this message and any attachments. If you are 
not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, copying, or storage of this 
message or its attachments is strictly prohibited. 

From: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Sent: Monday, February 10, 2020 2:50 PM 
To: Heidi Britch-Valenta <hbvalenta@highgatevt.org> 
Subject: RE: inventory update 

LOL. .. Time for a vacation! @ 

From: Heidi Britch-Valenta <hbvalenta @highgatevt.org> 
Sent: Monday, February 10, 2020 10:08 AM 

2 



To: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Subject: RE: inventory update 

EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
Of course. I knew that and totally forgot. We have been at this soooo long I am now making it harder than it has to be. 

Thanks, 
Heidi 

Heidi Britch-Valenta 
Town of Highgate 
Town Adminiistrator 

(802) 868-49:42 Work 
hbva,l1enta@hi:ghg,a,tevt. o rg, 
2996 vr Rte 78 
PO Box189 
Hig:hga.te, VT 05459-3015 
IM 

Please note that this email message, along with any response or reply, is considered a public record, and thus, 
subject to disclosure under the Vermont Public Records Law (1 V.S.A. §§ 315-320). 
The contents of this email message and any attachments are intended solely for the addressee(s) and may 
contain confidential and/or privileged information and may be legally protected from disclosure. If you are not 
the intended recipient of this message or their agent, or if this message has been addressed to you in error, 
please immediately alert the sender by reply email and then delete this message and any attachments. If you are 
not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, copying, or storage of this 
message or its attachments is strictly prohibited. 

From: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Sent: Friday, February 7, 2020 10:40 AM 
To: Heidi Britch-Valenta <hbvalenta@highgatevt.org> 
Subject: RE: inventory update 

Hi Heidi, 

Were those private roads recently made public? My descriptions o1 the VTrans process of assigning Town Highway 
numbers isn't relevant to private roads. We don't keep records (or numbers) for private roads. E911 does, though! 

Although we often include private roads in our GIS road centerline data (in an effort to stay in sync with E911), we don't 
keep records for private roads, and almost never show them on the Town Highway Maps. Similarly, we don't have Town 
Highway Numbers for private roads, as they are not "Town Highways". On some of the older archived maps you might 
see some private road numbers (e.g. Pl, P2, etc), but I'm not sure why only a few were ever shown. 

That doesn't mean that Highgate can't assign Road Numbers to private roads ... or assign different numbers to public 
roads. It just means that you would need a system to ensure that you don't confuse your numbering system with our 
Town Highway numbers (as shown on the Town Highway Map). Don't forget that the map clarifies (defines) what we 
mean when we refer to a town highway class and number, and that it might not correspond to a single distinct road. 
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I get the sense you still have questions, but I can't tell exactly what they are based on the highlighted roads in your road 
issues list. Which column(s) in your road issues list corresponds to the VTrans "Town Highway" number? I'm confused by 
seeing two map number columns and a road number column, and don't know which is supposed to be ours. 

I think Platt Rd Ext can either have its own new number, or be considered as part of TH-55 (which is more standard). I 
will double check if you're interested in giving it a new number. 

Let me know if you want to speak by phone and I can give you a call. I'm working from home so I don't have to keep 
scraping ice off my car! 

Kerry 

Original Attachment(s) of message below: \ 
- - - «road number forms.pdf» l'\Ot l)f''°i V\te..cl, f'\~lr- C"e.\ e"Qr\+ -\-o ~ e.r-t 

From: Heidi Britch-Valenta <hbvalenta@highgatevt.org> 
Sent: Thursday, February 6, 2020 3:21 PM 
To: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Subject: RE: inventory update 

EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
Need a new number for : 

Gabree Lane 
James Locke Way 
Fox Den Rd 
Maple Lane #24 

Heidi BritchNalenta 
Town of Hi.ghgate 
Town Administrator 

(802) 868-4922 Work 
hbvalenta@highgatevt.org 
2996 VT Rte 78 
PO Box189 
Highgate, VT 05459-3015 
IM 

Please note that this email message, along with any response or reply, is considered a public record, and thus, 
subject to disclosure under the Vermont Public Records Law (1 V.S.A. §§ 315-320). 
The contents of this email message and any attachments are intended solely for the addressee(s) and may 
contain confidential and/or privileged information and may be legally protected from disclosure. If you are not 
the intended recipient of this message or their agent, or if this message has been addressed to you in error, 
please immediately alert the sender by reply email and then delete this message and any attachments. If you are 
not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, copying, or storage of this 
message or its attachments is strictly prohibited. 

From: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, February 6, 2020 2:35 PM 
To: Heidi Britch-Valenta <hbvalenta@highgatevt.org> 
Subject: RE: inventory update 
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Hi Heidi, 

Do you want to give me a call? Regarding any new town highways that don't yet have numbers, can you email copies of 
the documentation to me? If it's easy to review the documentation (i.e. if it is clear which documents are relevant to 
which roads) then it shouldn't take me long, but I probably won't finish today. I haven't finished anything I've started 
today!! 

Kerry 

Kerry Alley I GIS Professional III 
Vermont Agency of Transportation 
219 North Main Street I Barre, VT 05641 
802-622-1289 I Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov 
http://vtrans.vermont.gov/planning/maps 
(NOTE: new phone number and address) 

Original Attachment(s) of message below: , 

. - - - «Highate Rd lnvl-30-20.docx» i\O'f" ff'' r\.\-e,d I no+ fe.\t.4'GI\-\- ~C C,t.r\-

From: Heidi Britch-Valenta <hbvalenta@highgatevt.org> 
Sent: Thursday, February 6, 2020 12:39 PM 
To: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Subject: inventory update 

EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
Hi Kerry, 
I just sent you an email a minute ago that was premature. I also wanted to attach our updated road issues list with 
some new changes and questions. I would like to connect with you soon to nail down some numbers for new roads 
that are agreeable to you. 

Thanks, 
Heidi 

Heidi Britch:-Valenta 
Town of Highgate 
Town Ad.mi.ni:strator 

(802} 868-4922W orl:: 
h bva,I enta@hi,g·hg atevt. org 
2996 VT Rte 78 
PO Box189· 
Hig:hgate, VT 05459-3015 
IM 

Please note that this email me.ssage, along with any response or reply, is considered a public record, and thus, 
subject to disclosure under the Vermont Public Records Law (1 V.S.A. §§ 315-320). 
The contents of this email message and any attachments are intended solely for the addressee(s) and may 
contain confidential and/or privileged information and may be legally protected from disclosure. If you are not 
the intended recipient of this message or their agent, or if this message has been addressed to you in error, 
please immediately alert the sender by reply email and then delete this message and any attachments. If you are 
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not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, copying, or storage of this 
message or its attachments is strictly prohibited. 
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Alley, Kerry 

From: 
Sent: 

Heidi Britch-Valenta < hbvalenta@highgatevt.org > 

Wednesday, January 29, 2020 10:59 AM 
To: 

~Cc: 
Alley, Kerry 
Highgate Public Works 

Subject: RE: further clarification on road issues 

EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
HI Kerry, 
See my comments below in red . 

I think we are ok to submit our mileage certificate and can work out the other details after that. 

Heidi Britch-Valen.ta 
Town of Highgate 
Town Administrator 

(802) 868-492.2\tVork 
1:1 bvalenta@high.gatevt, org 
2996 VT Rte 78 
POBox189 
Highgate, vr 05459-3015 
IM 

Please note that this email message, along with any response or reply, is considered a public record, and thus, 
subject to disclosure under the Vermont Public Records Law (1 V.S.A. §§ 315-320). 
The contents of this email message and any attachments are intended solely for the addressee(s) and may 
contain confidential and/or privileged information and may be legally protected from disclosure. If you are not 
the intended recipient of this message or their agent, or if this message has been addressed to you in error, 
please immediately alert the sender by reply email and then delete this message and any attachments. If you are 
not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, copying, or storage of this 
message or its attachments is strictly prohibited. 

From: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, January 22, 2020 12:15 PM 
To: Heidi Britch-Valenta <hbvalenta@highgatevt.org> 
Subject: RE: further clarification on road issues 

Attached :62H_ 1962_ 24-10.jpg ( ~ 2. If, 3~ \ r,,~e.r-y I 
Hi Heidi, 

Unfortunately the two maps of TH-30 didn't cover the same area as the 2003 survey I already had, so there weren't any 
clues about how it went from a straight road to having a hook at the end. 

Your maps with the limits of CL3 highway drawn in are helpful! The next step to making those changes on the map and 
in our records is to find documentation showing that those locations were legally established (as opposed to being the 
result of informally changing the extent of maintenance). 
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Does Platt Rd officially end before the Right turn at the end (even if maintenance continues beyond that)? If you mean 
the southern end that is correct. 

If it isn't easy for anyone to find documentation indicating that the CL3 portion of Waugh Farm Rd ends at the 
turnaround or parcel indicated, a temporary solution is to designate the CL3 section beyond the turnaround (highlighted 
in the image below) as Not Up To Standard (NUTS) so that it is included with the CL4 totals instead of the CL3 totals. 
Getting to the bottom of this might take some time as it probably involves various opinions in the past about the 
location of the town line between Swanton and Highgate. Having been there, the boundary isn't obvious in the 
field! Yes, thank you for your map. This option to downgrade to a class 4 sounds reasonable and I put the wording on 
the cert. 

If you don't have the documentation, this should be added to the Certificate as follows: 

0.23 mi CL3 TH-38 designated Not Up To Standard (NUTS) pursuant to 19 V.S.A. 305{a) (with 0.23 mi subtracted from 
class 3 total and 0.23 added to class 4 total). This is not a legal change of highway status, it is just a VTrans designation 
that allows us to clarify on the map that it isn't class 3 status, and to adjust the mileage without the legal 
documentation. It is possible that this is the location that was always intended as the cutoff between CL3 and LT, but it's 
also possible that another location was intended at the time, based on historic highway maps and 1962 imagery 
(attached). Regardless, it will take time. Added to the cert 

Regarding the approach to Platt Rd, I would need the Selectboard to request that I add it to the map indicating that the 
deed you sent is the documentation that it is public. If they're willing to do that, let me know and I'll give you the lingo 
to add it to the Cert. I think they will make the motion to add it to the map so please send me the wording. I measure 
this segment as 0.01 mi. 

I wish I could be of more help in suggesting what to look for regarding document that confirms changes to class 3 
mileages, but now that changes are pouring in, I'll be struggling to process the easy changes! It's also possible for me to 
make handwritten changes to the certificate after it has been returned to me, as long as I have the documentation and 
email confirmation from the Town that I can file with the certificate. And of course I'll do my best to answer any 
questions you or the Selectboard might have! 

Kerry 
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Original Attachment(s) of message below: 
- - - «Gagne Rd map.pdf» 
- - - «maps for mjleage.pdf» 
- - - «elwooddeed.pdf» · --
From: Heidi Britch-Valenta <hbvalenta @highgatevt.org> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 21, 2020 2:18 PM 
To: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Cc: Highgate Public Works <publicworks@highgatevt.org> 
Subject: RE: further clarification on road issues 

EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
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HI Kerry, 
I am unsure if I should be modifying my cert to add the info you sent or if you will be creating a new form for us to sign. 

And I have attached a scan of two plats that came up under the Com mo name in 1989 one was in Oct and the other was 
in Dec. 

I have attached a couple of maps that cover some of the questions from our phone call. WAUGH FARM- The turn 
around and end point of maintenance is on the map and is just after the mobile home. SHIPYARD- the public part does 
end at Parker Place and it ends on the other side by the red barn which matches our map. PLATT- I believe this 
section is town owned and it is referenced in the owners deed that camp road runs through it. The Town says they 
maintain plat and the 'camp rd' section that goes through there but they often get help from the landowners. 

And I have added my understanding of the status of each of the issues we raised below in red. 

ROAD INVENTORY -On the list provided we see the following issues. 

NAME 
# 

St. 
Armand 

CLASS 

2 

will change our records to 6 

HIGHGATE# AOT 
resolution 

7 6 we 

Morey 3 45 6 & 45 both class 3 no 
change needed- the different numbers refer to sections on either side of intersection with Brosseau 

Shipyard 3 15 15 & 17 both CLASS 3 no 
change needed- these numbers refer to two different sections of Shipyard that do not connect 

Therrien 3 38 38 T 
herrien is different than Waugh and should have its own # 

Waugh Farm 3 38 38- different road, same number the 
eastern end of Waugh was never surrendered by the Town and is a legal trail that connects back RT 207 

Therrien LT 5 T 
herrien LT is different from Waugh Farm and should have its own# 

Waugh Farm LT 5 same number- different 
trails. Waugh Farm should continue all the way through to RT 207. It was never 
surrendered by the Town. 

School 3 25 41 w 
e will change School St to #41 to match your records. 

Spooner Hill name should be changed from_ Spooner to Spooner Hill no 
action needed-
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3 64 56 & 64 both class 3 (Mill Hill, and Lamk-in are Mill Hill 
comingled) 
library 

Double checking- Mill Hill should be 56 but shows as 64 on the map. This continues in front of the 

Lamkin 3 5 5 & 64 both class 
3 Double checking- Lamkin was 64 but was upgraded to class 3 and number 
changed to 5 up to Mill Hill then goes over to route 78 west of the triangle park 

Ballard 3 &4 10 10 - 2 different class with the same number? No 
action needed 

Rainville 3&4 14 14 - 2 different class with the same number? No 
action needed 

Fortin 3&4 18 18- 2 different class with same numbers? No 
action needed 

time Kiln 3&4 19 19- 2 different classwith same numbers? Lime 
Kiln is a full road that starts on Carter Hill and come out on Fortin. Maskell runs over it and has a sign on Fortin Rd side 

Maskell private 19 19 
Maskell should have a different#? Maskell drive is private access off from Lime Kiln road 

Brewer 
trail? 

legal trail is this Class 4 or legal 
Legal Trail 

Dunton Rd ext 3 50 Dunton Rd from Rice Hill to Spooner Hill is 50 it 
branches off into Spooner hill and still has the same number SO (should this change?) the end is Jones rd shown as 51 

I think we are almost done with this! 

Heidi Britch-Valenta 
Town of Highgate 
Town Administrator 

(802} 868-4922 Work 
hbvalenta@high.ga.tevt.org 
2996 VT Rte 78 
PO Box 189 
Highgate, VT 05459~3015 
IM 

Please note that this email message, along with any response or reply, is considered a public record, and thus, 
subject to disclosure under the Vermont Public Records Law (1 V.S.A. §§ 315-320). 
The contents of this email message and any attachments are intended solely for the addressee(s) and may 
contain confidential and/or privileged information and may be legally protected from disclosure. If you are not 
the intended recipient of this message or their agent, or if this message has been addressed to you in error, 
please immediately alert the sender by reply email and then delete this message and any attachments. If you are 
not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, copying, or storage of this 
message or its attachments is strictly prohibited. 
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From: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, January 16, 2020 11:41 AM 
To: Heidi Britch-Valenta <hbvalenta@highgatevt.org> 
Subject: RE: further clarification on road issues 

Heidi, 

Here's the lingo for the mileage changes (based on our phone conversations) for the Mileage Certificate (Part II, #3 
Reclassified/Remeasured section): 

-0.02 mi CL2 TH-3 (Franklin Rd) intersection with VT-76 realigned and remeasured, 2014 Project STP RS 0301(1) 
SA 
-0.03 mi CL3 TH-16 (Old Dock Rd) reconfiguration of intersection with TH-17 and US-7 
0.02 mi CL3 TH-58 (Beyor Rd) designated Not Up To Standard (NUTS) pursuant to 19 V.S.A. 305(a) 
-0.02 mi CL3 TH-58 (Beyor Rd) remeasured 
-0.01 mi CL3 TH-60 (Lackey Rd) remeasured 

The two changes to BeyorRd (TH-58) are to ensure that the class 3 mileage ends up being 0.05 mi (corresponding to the 
distance between the centerline of US-7 and the end of pavement on Beyor Rd) when all is adjusted. However, there is 
an additional 0.02 mi of unmaintained right of way before it connects with the State right of way. (A total of 0.07 mi 
instead of the 0.09 mi as shown on the Town Highway Map) . Unless this unmaintained portion has been formally 
discontinued or reclassified, the only way for us to exclude it from class 3 mileage totals is to designate it Not Up To 
Standard (NUTS) so that the 0.02 miles is included with the class 4 mileage totals instead of class 3. This does not change 
its legal status in any way, so we recommend that the Town clarify its legal status. 

TH-17 (Shipyard Rd) did not change length with the reconfiguration of Old Dock Rd at US-7 because it was already 
considered as extending to the centerline of US-7. 

Let me know if you have any questions about any of the changes listed above, or any other potential changes. 

Kerry 

From: Alley, Kerry 
Sent: Thursday, January 16, 2020 9:53 AM 
To: Heidi Britch-Valenta <hbvalenta@highgatevt.org> 
Subject: RE: further clarification on road issues 

Heidi, 

Could you also look up the TH-30 Survey Map that was referenced in the Subdivision Map at the end of TH-30 and send 
me a copy? Here's the reference: 

l) Rtf•.rtee i• rnocM to th• foloww,t ..,.,wy plot 1,1talud Sn the courM af pr~orinqi thia .,._.,= 
•~ COMIIO-•~ ttQ-<WA't lef. 09 pt.pated bJ' Wfflialn F. MC 

October 1~ ,ea, 
Also, can you find Selectboard action making Gagne Rd curve at the end, as opposed to continuing straight as it did 
before part was discontinued? 

I'll send Certificate "lingo" later ... 
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Kerry 

From: Heidi Britch-Valenta <hbvalenta@highgatevt.org> 
Sent: Wednesday, January 15, 2020 12:31 PM 
To: Alley; Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Subject: RE: further clarification on road issues 

EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
https://www.axisgis.com/ highgatevt/ 

Heidi Britch-Valenta 
Town of Highgate 
Town Ad.ministr.ator 

(802] 868-4922Work 
hbvale-nta@hi.ghgatevt.org 

. 2996 VT Rte 78 
PO Box189 
Highgate, VT054Sg-3015 
IM . 

Please note that this email message, along with any response or reply, is considered a public record, and thus, 
subject to disclosure under the Vermont Public Records Law (1 V.S.A. §§ 315-320). 
The contents of this email message and any attachments are intended solely for the addressee(s) and may 
contain confidential and/or privileged infonnation and may be legally protected from disclosure. If you are not 
the intended recipient of this message or their agent, or if this message has been addressed to you in error, 
please immediately alert the sender by reply email and then delete this message and any attachments. If you are 
not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, copying, or storage of this 
message or its attachments is strictly prohibited. 

From: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Sent: Friday, January 10, 2020 12:22 PM 
To: Heidi Britch-Valenta <hbvalenta@highgatevt.org> 
Subject: Re: further clarification on road issues 

No problem! 

Get Outlook for Android 

From: Heidi Britch-Valenta <hbvalenta@highgatevt.org> 
Sent: Friday, January 10, 2020 12:18:09 PM 
To: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 

. Subject: RE: further clarification on road issues 

EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links. unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
Hi Kerry, 
Today is a bit tight with deadlines. Could we connect on Monday? I am free all day. 

H 
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Heidi Britch-Valenta 
Town of Highgate 
Town Administrator 

(802) 868-4922 Work 
hbvalenta@highgatevt.org 
2996 VT Rte 78 
PO Box189 
Highgate, VT 05459-3015 
IM 

Please note that this email message, along with any response or reply, is considered a public record, and thus, 
subject to disclosure under the Vermont Public Records Law (1 V.S.A. §§ 315-320). 
The contents of this email message and any attachments are intended solely for the addressee(s) and may 
contain confidential and/or privileged infonnation and may be legally protected from disclosure. If you are not 
the intended recipient of this message or their agent, or if this message has been addressed to you in error, 
please immediately alert the sender by reply email and then delete this message and any attachments. If you are 
not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, copying, or storage of this 
message or its attachments is strictly prohibited. 

From: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Sent: Friday, January 10, 2020 12:16 PM 
To: Heidi Britch-Valenta <hbvalenta@highgatevt.org> 
Subject: RE: further clarification on road issues 

Hi Heidi, 

Do you want to call me at lpm? By then I'll have had lunch and gotten all the relevant material at my fingertips. 

Kerry 

Original Attachment(s) of message below: 
- - - «Copy of Highways by Class Number Name 20191121.xlsx» 
- - - <<_!lotes on road inventory issues.docx~> 
- - - «FW TO Highgate Duplicate TH Road Numbers.msg; > 

From: Heidi Britch-Valenta <hbvalenta @highgatevt.org> 
Sent: Friday, January 10, 2020 11:11 AM 
To: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Subject: further clarification on road issues 

EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
HI Kerry, 
I have been trying to reconcile all of the information we have with what we have been getting from AOT and I have a 
few questions. See my attached notes on road inventory issues. The attached FW duplicate TH road number email had 
made edits on our list of road numbers and some of them are confusing. The attached copy of highway numbers by 
class 20191121 clarified many issues but left us with a few questions. We can chat on the phone when you have had a 
chance to review. 
Thanks again for your help on this. 

Heidi 
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ROAD INVENTORY -On the list provided we see the foll'owing issues. 

NAME CLASS HIGHGATE# AOT # 

St. Armand 2 7 6 

Morey 3 45 6 & 45 both class 3 

Shipyard 3 15 15 & 17 both CLASS 3 

Therrien 3 38 38 

Waugh Farm 3 38 38- different road, same number 

Therrien LT 5 

Waugh Farm LT 5 same number- different trails. 

3 25 41 School 

Spooner Hill 

Mill Hill 

name should be changed from Spooner to Spooner Hill 

3 
co mingled 

Lamkin 3 

Ballard 3 &4 

Rainville 3 & 4 

Fortin 3 & 4 

Lime Kiln 3 & 4 
out on Fortin Rd . 

64 

5 

10 

14 

18 

19 

Maskell private 19 
private access off from Lime Kiln road 

Brewer legal trail 
Dunton Rd ext 3 so 
the trail past Vanslette on Dunton? 

Heidi Britch-Valenta 
Town of Highgate 
Town Administrator 

(802) 868-4922Work 
hbvalenta@highgatevt.org 
2996 VT Rte 78 
PO Box189 
Highgate, VT 05459-3015 
IM 

56 & 64 both class 3 Mill Hill, and Lamkin are 

5 & 64 both class 3 

10 - 2 different class with the same number? 

14 - 2 different class with the same number? 

18- 2 different class with same numbers? 

19- 2 different class with same numbers? Loops around and comes 

19 same number as Lime Kiln/ AOT calls it Class 4 Maskell drive is 

is this Class 4 or legal trail? 

? AOT crossed out Dunton rd on o~r list and wrote shipyard ? is this 
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Please note that this email message, along with any response or reply, is considered a public record, and thus, 
subject to disclosure under the Vermont Public Records Law (1 V.S.A. §§ 315-320). 
The contents of this email message and any attachments are intended solely for the addressee(s) and may 
contain confidential and/or privileged information and may be legally protected from disclosure. If you are not 
the intended recipient of this message or their agent, or if this message has been addressed to you in error, 
please immediately alert the sender by reply email and then delete this message and any attachments. If you are 
not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, copying, or storage of this 
message or its attachments is strictly prohibited. 
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BK: 168 PG= 42 
INST: 00091258 

RECEIVED FDR RECORD 
Aus 28,2013 04100100P 
WEMOI DUSABLON 
TOWN CLERK 

QUIT CIAIM DEED 
HIGHGATE,' VT 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENT. that JOEL K. PAQUETTE, of 

Highgate in the County of Franklin and State of Vennont1 hereinafter referred to as Gran tor, in 

consideration of One or More Dollars paid to Grantor's full satisfaction by CATHY A. 

ELWOOD, formerly PAQUETTE, of Highgate in the County of Franklin and State of 

Vermont hereinafter referred to as Grantee, has REMJSED, RELEASED, AND FOREVER 

QUITCLAIMED unto the Grantee, all right, title and interest which Grantor or Grantor's heirs 

have in, and to certain property in the Town of Highgate in the County of Franklin and State of 

Vermont, described as follows: 

Being a parcel of land containing one-fourth ( 1/4) acre, more or less, together with the 
buildings thereon, located on the southeast comer of the intersection of the Platt Road, so-called 
and the Camp Road, so-called, in that part of the Town of Highgate known as Highgate Springs. 
Also included herewith is a triangular shaped parcel of land directly to the west of said parcel, 
but separated from said parcel by a roadway from the Platt Road, so-called, to the Camp Road 
so-called. 

Being all and the same land and premises conveyed to Michael Vanslette by Quitclaim 
Deed of Gail Steams (formerly Gail Vanslette) dated July 13, 1994, and recorded in Volume 82, 
Page 214 of the Highgate Land Records. Reference is also made to a Warranty Deed of Joan P. 
Witmer to Michael Vanslette and Gail Vanslette dated January 27, 1986, and recorded in Volume 
68, Page 169 of the Highgate Land Records. 

The purpose of this deed is to vest title to the above described and premises in Cathleen 
~rtis for her sole and separate use, pursuant to a certain Final Order issued July 26, 2013 by the 
Vermont Superior Court, Franklin Unit, Family Division in the matter of Cathy A. Paquette v. 
Joel K. Paquette, Docket No. 337-10-i2 Frdm. 

To which deed and other title deeds of record, reference is hereby made in further aid of 
this description. 

TO HA VE AND TO HOLD all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the 

quitclaimed premises, with the appurtenances thereof, to the said Grantee and Grantee's heirs, 
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43 RECEIVED FOR RECORD 
Au, 28,2013 04:00:00P 
WENDI DUSABLON 
TOWN CLERK 
HIGHGATE, VT 

successors and assigns forever, AND FURunmMORE, Grantor does for Grantor and Grantor's 

heirs, successors, executors, administrators and assigns, covenant with the said Grantee, and 

Grantee's heirs and assigns, that from and after the date of this deed, Grantor will have and claim 

no right, in, or to the said quit-claimed premises. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor hereunto executes this deed on A"1M,f '2.C) 

STATE OF VERMONT 
~IN COlJNTY, SS. 

At S+ J)).b,w. s this :,,0, ~ day of fl, ,.,-t; 2013, JOEL K. 

PAQUETTE personally appeared and acknowledged ~s instrumen 

subscribed, to be his free act and deed. 

. .... ~.......,.,_ 
R V.U. Chip. Dt 

-ACICNOWLEOGMENT-

:?~ •--
Page2of 2 



Alley, Kerry 

From: Alley, Kerry 
Sent: 
To: 

Wednesday, January 8, 2020 2:52 PM 
Highgate Public Works 

Subject: RE: Highgate Town Highway questions 

Thanks for the information! I also apologize for not returning your return-call previously. 

I've already mailed the 2020 Certificates, so could you include the change for Franklin Rd on the Certificate (and 
described in Part 11, 3. Reclassified/Remeasured section)? Here's one way it could be written: · 

-0.02 mi CL2 TH-3 (Franklin Rd) intersection realignment and remeasurement, 2014 Project STP RS 0301(1) SA 

_I have a few more specific questions about the other highways I referred to below, which may lead to other changes, but 
I'm heading out now so I will try calling you tomorrow. 

Thanks again for your help! 

Kerry 

From: Highgate Public Works <publicWorks@highgatevt.org> 
Sent: Wednesday; January 8, 2020 10:33 AM 
To: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Subject: RE: Highgate Town Highway questions 

EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
Kerry, just touching base on the voice mail that was left last week regarding the questions for the town of Highgate. Yes 
gagne rd is a.total loop at a measure of .73,franklin rd intersectional change and boundary seem to be correct, beyor rd 
town maintained section is .04, lackey rd has its terminus at state row, old dock and shipyard are switched as stated in 
conjunction with stop signs, and lastly Waugh farm as far as exact switch from th38 to Lt the location isn't marked but 
the portion we have been maintaining for years is .68 from Swanton line. Thanks any further questions feel free-to reach 
out thanks again ,Highgate PWD · 

From: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Sent: Monday, December 23, 2019 8:21 PM 
To: Highgate Public Works <publicworks@highgatevt.org> 
Cc: Heidi Britch-Valenta <hbvalenta@highgatevt.org> 
Subject: Highgate Town Highway questions 

A.,,..~c.nft\e.~: W,~~cd-e.-•K IO_ t.Ur\)'-1• fclf 
Mr. Brosseau, rsc.~<-t-f+Z.pd~ 
I apologize for leavin~i ~efs~f ro f Pn~rLC\Tng on your answering machine earlier today! I have corresponded with 
him in the past, and just re1lized that you are now the Public Works director in Highgate. 

VTrans will be sending out the annual Mileage Certificates on January 2nd , and I was hoping to get some clarification on 
the extent and status of a few Town Highways so that we can include any necessary updates on this year's Certificate. 
Some of the highways might be easiest to discuss over the phone and wi!h maps in hand, but I'll lay them all out here, 
starting with the easier questions followed by descriptions of some of the less-straight-forward discrepancies evident in 
our data: 

1 



1. Does the attached plan correctly reflect the current extent of TH-30 (Gagne Rd)? The plan corresponds to the 
highlighted portion of TH-30 in the image below. We've been showing Gagne Rd on the Town Highway Map with 
a complete loop at the en~, but the mileage we have on record (0.07 mi) fell short of a ground measurement of 
Gagne Rd that included the entire loop (0.73 mi). If the plan still represents the current extent of Gagne Rd, we 
would update the Town Highway Map to match the plan. On the other hand, if the entire loop is now considered 
a public ROW, then we would encourage you to submit documentation indicating as much so that it could be 
added to the map and the mileage totals. Either way, knowing the precise terminus of Gagne Rd will help us 
confirm the measure and update it if necessary. 

2. The VTrans Mapping Section just became aware of the 2014(ish) project along Franklin Rd, which realigned its 
intersection with VT-78. Those plans take into account the current alignment, as well as pinpointing the 
Highgate-Franklin Town Line, putting the current length at 3397.45 m (2 .11 mi) instead of 2.15 mi that we have 
on record. I've attached the pages corresponding to the intersection with VT-78 and the town line, but can 
provide the full set if you would like. I can preload this adjustment onto the Certificate, unless you know of some 
additional information that suggests the mileage should be different. 

3. Beyor Rd (TH-58) and Lackey Rd (TH-60) are the remnants remaining after 1-89 was built, and our mileages on 
record do not appear to match the mapped and/or maintained portions of these two highways. The discrepancy 
with Beyor Rd might be due to several factors, though I think the last (a likely error in our record keeping) is the 
most significant. One possibility is that we do not show an additional "approach" to Beyor Rd that is shown on 
the interstate plans (but not in the current parcel data), and another is that Beyor Rd doesn't appear to extend 
the full length of the relinquished right of way. The "oddity" in our records is that in 1966 we describe a change 
where "old" TH-58 (0.05 mi) was eliminated by the interstate construction (see "old" TH-58 in the 4th image 
below from 1960) and added 0.04 mi "new" TH-58 as part of old SA-4 (i.e. now Beyor Rd). I believe the 0.09 mi 
reflects the sum of the "old" and "new" TH-58. Can you shed any light on any of these possibilities? Can you 
also confirm that Lackey Rd terminates where it intersects the State ROW? You can view the State ROW on this 
map service (and the parcel data is also available if you peruse the available layers). http://arcg.is/1nGK9KO 

4. Old Dock Rd TH-16 used to intersect US-7, but now intersects Shipyard Rd (TH-17) instead (based on Stop signs) . 
Older maps suggest the opposite, which might partially explain why the mileage for Old Dock Rd is a little higher 
than measured, and that of Shipyard Rd is lower than as measured. However, these possibilities also depend on 
whether I have the correct information about where both town highways end (based on parcel data that can be 
viewed with our road centerline data via the same map service as above: http:ljarcg.is/0fSbg8. Can you shed 
any light on this? 

5. Last (I hope) ... is Waugh Farm Rd (TH-38). Do you know where the transition between TH-38 and LT-5 should be 
mapped? The measure we have on record doesn't seem to correspond with any obvious landmarks, but I 
suspect it should. The same map service shows our road centerline data that possibly overshoots the actual end 
of the class 3 portion. 

I realize this is a lot of densely packed information that is hard to navigate through. I wanted to get the ba ll rolling and 
have the bulk of the issues noted in one email. Maybe we could speak after Christmas to make sure we' re on the same 
page regarding Highgate's Town Highways? 

Thanks in advance for helping us keep the Highgate Town Highway map and our mileage records as up-to-date and 
accurate as possible! 

Kerry 

(Note: images referred to in this email are pasted further below) 

Kerry Alley I GIS Professional III 
Vermont Agency of Transportation 
219 North Main Street I Barre, VT 05641 
802-622-1289 I Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov 
http://vtrans.vermont.gov/planning/maps 
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(NOTE: new phone number and address) 
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CONSTRUCT DRIVE 
ST A 1+080.000 RT GRAVEL 
ST A 1+085.000 LT GRAVEL 
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ST A 1+160.000 RT GRAVEL 
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..., -· ,, - - , .... ~ .... - - .... _ .. , 

CONSTRUCT SPECIAL DITCH 
STA 1+050.000 TO STA 1+079.750 LT 
STA 1+050.000 TO STA 1+074.520 RT 
ST A 1+085. 750 TO ST A 1+109. 750 RT 
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CONSTRUCT DRIVE 
STA 4+125.000 RT GRAVEL 
STA 4+255.000 LT GRAVEL 
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